

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ISAACSON/WEAVER FAMILY TRUST,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION  
and BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER & GROSSMAN LLP,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON

*Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICE OF

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON

6580 Avenida Mirola

La Jolla, California 92037-6231

(858) 263-9581

ericalanisaacson@icloud.com

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

*Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. When Claims are Asserted Under a Statutory Fee Shifting Regime the Meaning of “A Reasonable Attorney’s Fee” Should Not Vary Radically Depending on Who Ultimately Pays the Fee.....	12
II. This Court’s Common-Fund and Equitable-Fund Precedents, Like its Statutory Fee-Shifting Decisions, Limit Attorney’s Fees to what is Reasonably Necessary to Compensate the Lawyers.....	18
III. This Court Has Made Clear that Costs Statutes Do Not Limit Common-Fund Fee Awards Precisely Because They Do Not Purport to Define a Reasonable Attorney’s Fee.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX TO THE PETITION.....	1a
Appendix A – Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (May 23, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B – Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (May 23, 2019).....	19a
Appendix C – Decision Opinion of the District Court Awarding Attorney’s Fees.....	21a
Appendix D – Decision of the District Court Approving Class-Action Settlement.....	82a
Appendix E – Statutes and Rules Involved.....	93a
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h).....	93a
Securities Act of 1933 §11(e), 15 U.S.C. §77k(e).....	94a
Securities Act of 1933 §27(c), 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(c).....	95a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §9(f), 15 U.S.C. §78i(f).....	98a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	99a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §18(a), 15 U.S.C. §78r(a).....	99a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §21D(a)(8), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(8).....	101a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §21D(c), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c).....	101a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	12, 24
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Barnett v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> , 34 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1929), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part, United States v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 738 (1931).....	20
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	19
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	1
<i>In re Bioscrip Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F.Supp.3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	1
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	13, 26, 29-30
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	iii, 13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Confederated Bands of Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 120 Ct.Cl. 609 (1951).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061 (2018).....	29
<i>Faig v. BioScrip, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6705045 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013).....	1
<i>Farmers &amp; Merchants Nat’l Bank v. Peterson</i> , 5 Cal. 2d 601, 55 P.2d 867 (Cal. 1936).....	21
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Fresno County Employees’ Retirement Association v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , 809 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Harris v. Chicago Great W. Ry.</i> , 197 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1952).....	21
<i>Harrison v. Perea</i> , 168 U.S. 311 (1897).....	21
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	27
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Slattery</i> , 102 F.2d 58 (7th Cir. 1939).....	21
<i>International Federatio of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17-18
<i>Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrew</i> <i>v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	4, 27-28
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>McDaniel v. County of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15, 17-18
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S.Ct. 784 (2018).....	17
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garret v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	4, 27-28
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	29
<i>Octane Fitness LLC v. ICON Health and Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council</i> <i>for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) ( <i>Delaware Valley I</i> ).....	13, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,</i> 483 U.S. 711 (1987) (Delaware Valley II).....	13
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,</i> 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	i, 7-8, 9-15, 17, 24
<i>Pierce v. Visteon Corp.,</i> 791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,</i> ___F3d___, 2019 WL 3916537 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2019).....	17
<i>S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard &amp; Milburn LLP,</i> 927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Sinotech Energy Ltd.,</i> 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	10
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank,</i> 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	2
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.,</i> 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Steiner v. American Broadcasting Co.,</i> 248 Fed. App'x 780 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	2, 13, 19-20, 24-25
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	19
<i>Union Asset Mgt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 738 (1931).....	13, 14, 20-21
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 16
<i>Western Federal Corp. v. Erickson</i> , 739 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1984).....	27
<b>Court Records</b>	
Brief for Respondents to Whom Allowances Were Made, <i>United States v. Equitable Trust</i> , 283 U.S. 738, [Oct. Term 1929 No. 530] (filed April 16, 1930).....	21
Transcript of Record, <i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , No. 601 (1881).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Securities Act of 1933	
§11, 15 U.S.C. §77k.....	5, 28
§11(e), 15 U.S.C. §§77k(e).....	i, 3, 8, 26
§12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. §77l(a)(2).....	5, 6
§15(a), 15 U.S.C. §77o.....	5, 6
§22(a), 15 U.S.C. §77v(a).....	1
§27(c), §77z-1(c).....	i, 5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§9, 15 U.S.C. §78i.....	27, 28
§9(f), 15 U.S.C. §78i(f).....	i, 3, 4, 8, 27, 28
§10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	3-4, 5, 6, 27
§18, 15 U.S.C. §78r(a).....	28
§18(a), 15 U.S.C. §78r(a).....	i, 4, 8, 27, 28
§20(a), 15 U.S.C. §78t(a).....	5, 6
§21D(a)(8), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(8)...i,	4-5, 8-9, 28-29
§21D(c), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c).....	1, 5, 29
§27(a), 15 U.S.C. §78aa(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1923(a).....	23-24
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	8
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161.....	23-24
Rules of the Supreme Court	
Rule 14.1(f).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 11.....	29
Rule 23(h).....	6-7, 8,
Rule 23(h)(2).....	7
S.E.C. Rule 10b-5, 17 CFR §240.10b-5.....	6
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 40 (1995).....	28
 <b>Secondary Authorities</b>	
Anne Ashmore, <i>Dates of Supreme Court Decisions and Argu-     ments: United States Reports Volumes 2-107     (1791-1882)</i> (Washington, D.C.: Library of the Supreme Court of the United States, August 2006).....	19
John P. Dawson, <i>Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney     Fees From Funds,</i> 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974).....	19
